IN THE UNITED STATESCOURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,et al, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

٧.

FHTM, Inc. et al., Defendants
YVONNE DAY et al., Appellants

On Appeal From An Order Of ThUnited States District Court For the Eastern District of Kentucky Hon. Gregory F. Van Tatenhove Case No. 5:13-cv-123

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

J

DAVID A. O'TOOLE
ELIZABETH C. SCOTT
ROZNA C. BHIMANI
JOHN C. HALLERUD
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
55 West Monroe Street, Ste. 1825
Chicago, Illinois 60603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tal	ole o	f Authoritiesi	İİ	
Jur	isdic	tionaStatement	.1	
Iss	ues I	Present éd r Review1		
Sta	iteme	ent o f he Case	.2	
	A.	The Underlying FTC EfforcementCase2		
	B.	Appellants' PutativeClass Action3		
	C.	Settlement Of The FTC Case A Partial Settlement Of The Day Case.	.4	
	D.	Appellants' Attempt To CollecAttorney's Fees From The FTC's Settlement	7	
Sui	mma	ry of tle Argument	8	
Sta	ındaı	rd oReview1	0	
Arg	jume	ert1	0	
l.	The	e Court Lacks Jurisdictin Over ThisCase10		
	A.	The Order On Appeal Not A Final Order10		
	В.	Appellants LackStanding12		
II.	Appellants May Not Seek Attoery's Fees Without First Seeking to Itervene			
Co	nclus	son2	20	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(</u> s)
City of Cleveland v. Ohjo508 F.3d 827 (6ttir. 2007)	12
Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan 240 Fed. Appx. 133 (7 Cir. 2007)	14
Donovan v. Hayden, Stone, Inc. 434 F.2d 619 (6tlCir. 1970)	10
Exact Software North America v. DeMoisey 718 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2013)	7,1165,17,18
Foster v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Ço. 710 F.3d 640 (6tlCir. 2013)	10
Gonter ex rel. United Stes v. Hunt Valve Co. 501 F.3d 610 (6th Ci 2007)	12,.13
Haskell v. Washington Twp891 F.2d 132 (6ttcir. 1989)	10

United States v. One 1985 Chevrolet Corvette 914 F.2d 804 (6tlcir. 1990)	11
Vogel v. City of Cincinnati959 F.2d 594 (6tlcir. 1992)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1367(b)	15
28 U.S.C. §1291	10
28 U.S.C. § 136(a)	15
Other Authorities	
7C Wright, Miller, and Kane, Federal Practice & Procedur§ 1901 (2007)	13
Sherman L. Cohn, The New Rules of Civil Procedure 54 Geo. L. J1204 (1966)	14
Rules	
Fed. R. CivP. 4(a)	14
Fed. R. Civ.P. 4(b)	14

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

As set forth in Argument I below, &Court lacks jurisdiction over this

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. The Underlying FTC Enforcement Case

Fortune Hi-Tech Marketing, Inc. powrted to be a legitimate multilevel marketing company that offered consens the opportunity to earn money by selling the services of various companies the consumers and by enrolling others to become salespeople. Comptaid.Ct. Dkt. No. 4, at 67. Extensive investigation by the Federal Trade Commissiand several states showed that Fortune in fact was an illegal pyramid scheme The FTC and the states of Fortune, four related corporate entities, and two individual SeeD.Ct. Dkt. No. 4. At the same time,

ultimately stipulated to the entry of a **pine**inary injunction. D.Ct. Dkt. Nos. 20, 23, 134.

Order that permanently enjoins Foreurand the individual defendants from running multilevel marketing programs, profits them from making false earnings claims, requires them to pay more than \$\frac{1}{2}\text{aillion} in equitable monetary relief to victims, and obligates them to disgortor proceeds from the sale of certain properties. See D.Ct. Dkt. Nos. 198, 202.

B. Appellants' Putative Class Action

Appellants are not parties to this cathey were not parties to the settlement of this case, and they do not appeal aspect of the settlement agreement between the government plaintiffs artide Fortune defendants.

Rather, appellants are plaintiffs indifferent case Day v. Fortune Hi-Tech Marketing, Inc, No. 5:10-cv-302 (E.D. Ky.) Day is one of two putative class actions brought on behalf of participants Fiortune's pyramid scheme (the other is Wallace v. Fortune Hi-Tech Marketing, In No. 5:11-cv-127 (E.D. Ky.)) Day was brought against 38 defendants, on the hof which (Fortune Hi-Tech Marketing, Inc. and two individuals) overlapth the defendants in this case ay also was premised on different legaleories than this case expellant's Br. 3.

Appellants (and the Vallaceplaintiffs) filed suit in late 2010. In the three years that followed, the only issue litigated both cases was the enforceability of arbitration clauses contained in Fortus e ontracts with participants in the pyramid scheme. This Court eventually termined that the clauses were not enforceable pee Day v. Fortune HTech Marketing, Inc.No. 12-6304 (6th Cir. Sept. 12, 2013) but the cases barely advanced atheat. By the time the FTC filed the Stipulated Order settling has, a few motions this miss were being briefed in Day, but none of the defendants had an add the complaint and discovery had not begun. The appellants had not (and st

The parties briefly contemplated alogal" settlement that would have included both the FTC case athree purported class action See D.Ct. Dkt. Nos. 179, 183 (status reports filed with the districtiourt). But as the parties told the court a short while later, discussions of a global settlement "complicated the process." D.Ct. Dkt. No. 183. In partiar, the discussions were premised on the understanding that any global settlemental provide monetary and injunctive relief to consumerbeyondwhat the government plaintiffs had already negotiated with the defendants. Instead, it becameact that resolving the class claims (and the attorney's fee demands) would result ineduction in the funds available to redress harm to consumer without any countervailingenefit to consumers. Accordingly, the FTC made no furtheffort toward a global settlement, but completed its settlement negotiations with defendants without further involvement of the Day plaintiffs or their attorneys, selting in the Stipulated Order in this case.SeeD.Ct. Dkt. Nos. 198, 202.

After the settlement of these below, appellants and the allaceplaintiffs apparently settled with sindividual defendants in the cases, two of whom who were also defendants in this cast bey did not settle in the main defendant, Fortune Hi-Tech Marketing, Inc See D.Ct. Dkt. No.214 Ex. B. The settlement applies only to the named plaintiffs Dray and Wallace (each of whom receives

³ Thomas A. Mills and the estate of declarant Paul C. Orberson, who died while this case was pending.

\$5,000). Id. at 7. The FTC did not participate time negotiations that led to that limited settlement. The ay/Wallacesettlement does not resolve (and therefore effectively jettisons) the class allegatis against the settling defendants and provides no compensation to any classless members. In addition to the payments to the named plaintiffs, the settle ay/Wallacedefendants agreed to pay \$45,000 in attorney's fees.

Appellants' brief (at 4-5) suggests at the settlement of the FTC case and the Day/Wallacecases were negotiated togethep and of a single package. That is incorrect. The FTC's Stipulated Ordend its benefits to consumers) resulted from the FTC's negotiation with the telephants below and does not depend on whether or how the class action allegation allegation will be resolved. The Stipulated Order acknowledged the existence of Dray/Wallacecases and the possibility that the Day and Wallacelawyers could attempt to get fees from the FTC judgment, but it reserved the FTC's right of popose any requester payment of any attorney's fees or payments to class presentatives associated with the fall and Wallacelawsuits." D.Ct. Dkt. 198 at 15. The ay/Wallaces ettlement was negotiated separately, without government's particiption or agreement, and after the parties to this case had filed the Stipulated Ordene language

⁴ SeeD.Ct. Dkt. No. 257 (April 14, 2015)The agreement was impleted before the district courentered the Stipulated Order but not before it had been submitted

appellants cite (at 5-6) garding a supposed "right to petition the Court for reasonable attorney's fees" comes from settlement and of the FTC's Stipulated Order.

D. Appellants' Attempt To Collect Attorney's Fees From The FTC's Settlement

Appellants and the Vallace plaintiffs filed motions seeking leave to file attorney's-fee petitions to be paid from the consumer redress fund created by the FTC's Stipulated Order. Together, the yught more than \$1 million in fees and costs. SeeD.Ct. Dkt. Nos. 214, 215.

Appellants did not seek to intervenetime FTC's case before filing their motion. Instead, they argued that this Court's decision fact Software v.

DeMoisey 718 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2013), gave the right to seek attorney's fees without intervening. The district court—deciding only that threshold question—denied the motions. D.Ct. Divide. 252. The court held there were "very important distinction between the case hand and exact Software Id. at 5. In particular, the court next that unlike the attorney fax act Software here "the attorneys seeking leave to file have ver been attorneys in this casted."

to the court. Appellants' suggestion (att5) the private stement predated the FTC settlement is thus incorrect.

⁵ In a separate motion paellant Yvonne Day sought to receive an incentive award from the monetary relief or ded in this case. D.CDkt. No. 235. That motion remains pending.

Moreover, the "language consistently use Exact Softwarenakes it clear that the court was considering the situation whereattorney was attempting to collect from his own client" Id. (emphasis in original). The court observed that other cases relied on by the ayand Wallace plaintiffs likewise involved lawyers seeking fees against their own clients, and ted that "[n]either the Day nor Wallace attorneys have identified a case where non-party laws were granted similar permission to seek fees abstromal intervention." Id. at 6. The court did not address whether a fee award would be appropriated 3.

After the district court denied the imotion, the attorneys for the appellants filed a motion to intervene on their own before (and on behalf of Day, to pursue her request for an incentive award). D.Ct.tDiNo. 253. That motion is still pending. The next day, appellants filed the intice of appeal D.Ct. Dkt. No. 254.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

Appellants are strangers to this cased contributed nothing to create the consumer redress fund from which they needs payment. The district court properly rejected their attempt to raid that without first even seeking leave to intervene. Their appears that ruling is nonjusticable and would lack merit even if it were justiciable.

First, the order on review is not filmand is thus not appealable under 28 U.S.C. § 1291. Whether appellanastorneys may receive fees from the

settlement below remains to betermined by the district

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The district court's conclusions between are reviewed de novo. Its determinations of fact arreviewed for clear errorSee Foster Whationwide Mut. Ins. Co, 710 F.3d 640, 643-44 (6th Cir. 2013).

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE.

The Court lacks jurisdiction both becautse order on appeal is not a final order and, separately, describe appellants lack asiding to challenge it.

A. The Order On Appeal Is Not A Final Order.

Congress has granted the description of appeals jurisdiction to review only "final decisions" of the district ourts. 28 U.S.C. § 1291. A decision is "final" for purposes of Section 1291 "when tetrminates all issues presented in the litigation on the merits and leaves not him be done except tenforce by execution what has been determined Donovan v. Hayden, Stone, In 434 F.2d 619, 620 (6th Cir. 1970). The finality requirementust be met by the met he notice of appeal is filed. See Haskell v. Washington Tw 991 F.2d 132, 133 (6th Cir. 1989).

The order on review is not final. Befoappellants even filed their notice of appeal, their attorneys sought to rectifigeir procedural miscue by filing a motion to intervene on their own behalf. That time remains pending before the district court. If the district court were to greatine motion, it would moot the sole issue

appellants present in this appeal (whethetranger to a case may seek attorney's feeswithout obtaining leave to intervene), athete court would then consider the merits of the fee petition itself. If insteathete district court denies the motion to intervene, that order would be final fappeal ability purposse and appellants' attorneys would be free to raise the angents they present here as a basis to reverse or vacate the radal. Either way this appeal is premature.

Appellants' only counterargument isath the order appealed from "was a post-judgment order" and "mbpost-judgment orders africal and appealable."

Appellant's Br. 1. But that is so onlyebause in most cases "there is . . . little prospect that further proceeding ill occur to make them final. 'United States v.

One 1985 Chevrolet Corvette 14 F.2d 804, 807 (6th Ci1990). Here, in contrast, the district court has before impotion to intervene that appellants concede may moot this appeal—and the resolution which would itself be an appealable order. See Opp'n to Mot. to Dismiss 2 Varino v. Ortiz, 484 U.S. 301, 304 (1988) (orders denying intervention are appealed In a similar posture, the Tenth Circuit rejected non-parties' attempt to apply before the district court had ruled on their motion to intervene Southern Utah Wilderness Allian ve Kempthorne 525 F.3d 966, 968 (10th Cir. 2008).

Case: 15-5325 Document: 22 Filed: 09/14/2015 Page: 16

B. Appellants Lack Standing.

Separately, appellants also lack stangdi Article III requires a litigant to show (1) an injury in fact that (2) was aused by the conduct complained of and (3) will be redressed by the required judicial relief. Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992). "To have pellate standing, party must be aggrieved by the judicial action from which it appeals."

Wise 643 F.2d 319, 320 (5th Cir. 1981), anble treal part[y] in interest. Gonter, 510 F.3d at 616, quoting rice v. Pelka 690 F.2d 98, 102 n.3 (6th Cir. 1982). The cases relied on by appellants (at 1) are to other contrary. Neither case addresses standing; both are ordinary fee-shifting easwhere fees are awarded to a client who is already before the court.

Appellants themselves thus have no estankwhether their attorneys recover fees. They are not parties to the unique settlement, and their motion sought fees only for their attorneys and not the transfer of the attorneys therefore are not simply "the real parties in interest"; they are threy parties in interest. The appellants' "net recovery" in their owcase will "not be affected" by any fee award in this caseLipscomb 643 F.2d at 320. Even if their attorneys could be "aggrieved in fact," appellants are not for the same reason, no such injury to appellants can be redreds an award of fees.

II. APPELLANTS MAY NOT SEEK ATTORNEY'S FEES WITHOUT FIRST SEEKING TO INTERVENE.

Quite apart from these threshold obstatteths appeal, the district court was independently correct to deny appet attempt to seek attorney's fees on the ground that they must first show that y should be permitted to intervene. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure kee antervention the "procedure by which an outsider with an interest in a substitution and save that interest early (2007). Rule 24 Miller, and Kane Federal Practice & Procedur 1901 at 257 (2007). Rule 24

specifies who may intervene as of righted who may do so only with the district court's permission. See generall Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(28). (b). The intervention rules "strike a balance between varying inests," including those of the parties already in the case, those on the outside Woelieve that a decision may have an effect on them," and the "public interest the efficient resolution of controversies." 7C Wright, Miller, and Kar 1901 at 258-59; ee also Sherman L. Cohn, The New Rules of Civil Procedus Geo. L. J. 1204, 1232 (1966). Nonparties who do not intervene ordinantly ay not participate in a case by filing motions or otherwise expecting to be heard.

Here, the appellants are not parties the case below, and they did not seek to intervene before filing a motion to have people paid to their attorneys from the proceeds of the settlement. Asse district court conclude that fact precludes any award of attorney's fees. In similar commetances, the Seventh Circuit rejected a lawyer's attempt to collect fees paidhtis former law firm where he did not intervene, was not a lawy for any party, and thereforwas "a stranger to [the] litigation." Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Pland Fed. Appx. 133, 135 (7th Cir. 2007). If it reaches the issue, this Court should rule likewise.

Appellants contend, however, atth this Court's decision is xact Software excused them from any need into the FTC's case before they try to tap

an attorney need not intervene brefseeking to recover fees from sown clienting the very case before the could contrast, appellantsere seek fees from the FTC's judgment in adifferent case, to which they are strangers.

In Exact Software, the client fired its lawyer just before the \$4 million settlement of the underlying dispute. 718 F.3d at 536 king fees for his work up to his termination, the lawyer notified district court of an equitable lien on the settlement proceeds. The court hepotration of those proceeds in escrow and ultimately awarded the lawyer \$1.4 million in feed. On appeal, this Court addressed whether the district court had diversity jurisdiction over the fee dispute where the lawyer and his client were from same state. That question ultimately

days of the republic, federadourts have resolved fee disputes between lawyers and their clients when those disputesse out of the underlying caseExact Software at 542;see id.at 545 (district courts "for genetians have resolved fee disputes between lawyers and clients that great of the underlying dispute"). Such disputes are "part of the sace case or controversy that original lawsuit," and district courts have authority to resolute because attorney sees are "part of the overall costs of the underlying litigation. At 542. Indeed, resolving such issues is often necessary "to provide ladard fair resolution of the litigation. Id. at 542-43, quoting alyawongs a v. Moffett 05 F.3d 283, 287-88 (6th Cir. 1997). Jurisdiction thus arises not from a spice of ongressional grant but from "the traditional authority of district courts even the parties and lawyers before itd." at 544-45.

The Court's rationale makes clear titatdecision applies only to fee disputes that have two specific features) the attorney and client are parties and lawyers in a case before the court; andthe dispute arises from the lawyer's

⁷

The Court went on to discuss "anotheryvood looking at this dispute" that was "not joined by the parties." 718 F.3d5od4. Supplemental jurisdiction, the Court explained, rests on the idea that a new into "is being added to a case. But a district court's "traditional authority to soure that . . . clients do not leave their lawyers in the lurch (by failing to payeth) does not turn on new claims filed by lawyers against clients." Thus, when where is seeking fees from his own client in the course of a case already before the tourt, the Court concluded, "there is no reason to intervene, to file a new into or even to be to ease." Id.

representation of the client in thatsea First, the decision turned on the "traditional authority of district courts over lawyers in front of the," h718 F.3d at 543 (emphasis added), and the court's "authority overafties and lawyers before it" id. at 544 (emphasis added). Seed, the opinion addresses "fee dis-

lawyers seek fees not from amount to be paid to the ay

Finally, appellants are wrong to insinuate they helpedettle the case and that the FTC acknowledged their rightsteek fees from the FTC's stipulated judgment. Appellant's Br. 4-5, 10. Throntention is both factually baseless and legally irrelevant. It is wrong becausepellants played no role in the FTC's Stipulated Order resolving its cases discussed above, the parties briefly considered a settlement that would handeuded the class action cases, but the idea was abandoned. As the district commod, "the attorneys seeking leave to file have never been attorneystims case." D.Ct. Dkt. 252 at 15. In any event, even if appellants' attorneys had contitied to the FTC's Stipulated Order, and even if the FTC had recognized as mubble would not change the legally proper route for appellants' attorneys to seeks: by seeking to intervene on their own behalf and filing a proper motion as a partyroute that appellants' attorneys have now embarked upon and the outcome of whitemains pending before the district court). Nothing in the FTC's Stipulat@rder could changepaellants' status as strangers to the case.

1

The FTC's Stipulated Order refersftonds paid to consumers "after any payments allowed by Court." But that the propose indeed, the Stipulated Order sets forth the FTC's right to oppose a fee request. 198 at 15. Instead, the provision prudently accounted only for the position that appellants' attorneys would seek (and the district court would award) fees.

CONCLUSION

The Court should dismiss this case factly of jurisdiction. Should the Court find the matter justiciable, the districtourt's order should be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel
JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

September 14, 2015

/s/edodore (Jack) Metzler

THEODORE(JACK) METZLER

Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 600 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20580 Telephone: (202) 326-3502 Email: tmetzler@ftc.gov

DAVID A. O'TOOLE ELIZABETH C. SCOTT ROZINA C. BHIMANI J@ 1SiCTf -13.6 2C5dB Case: 15-5325 Document: 22 Filed: 09/14/2015 Page: 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This brief complies with Federal Ress of Appellate Procedure 29(d) and 32(a)(7) in that it contains 4,621 wordexcluding the parts of the brief exempted by Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).

This brief complies with the typefacequirements of Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5)nd the type style requirement of Rule 32(a)(6) because it has been prepair a proportionally spaced typeface using Microsoft Word 2010 in 14-poinTimes New Roman.

Dated: Sept. 14, 2015 /Bheodore (Jack) Metzler

THEODORE(JACK) METZLER
Attorney
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-3502

Email: tmetzler@ftc.gov

<u>ADDENDUM</u>

APPELLEES' DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS

Federal Trade Commission v. FortuneHi-Tech Marketing, Inc. et al Case No: 5:13-cv-00123

Date Filed	RE#	Page ID#	Docket Text
1/24/2013	4	7	Complaint
1/24/2013	23	2673	Ex Parte Temporary Restraining Order
5/28/2013	134	5351	Stipulated Preliminary Injunction
9/26/2013	164	5517	ORDER: matter REFERRED to Magistrate Judge Robert E. Wier for a settlement conference.
11/13/2013	177	5909	Joint Status Report
11/27/2013	179	5914	Joint Status Report
12/16/2013	183	5922	Joint Status Report
4/18/2014	198	5992	Settlement Agreement
5/9/2014	202	6285	Stipulated Order for Permanent Injunction and Monetary Judgment
7/22/2014	214	7079	Motion of Yvonne Day, Leonard Haslag, James McCorirck, and John W. Turner For Leave To File Motion For Attorneys' Fees From Common Fund Created By The Stipulated Order
2/23/2015	252	8046	Order: The 214 Motion for Leave and 215 Motion for Leave to File are DENIED.
3/24/2015	253	8052	Motion to Intervene by Yvonne Day, Leonard Haslag, James McCormick, John W. Turne
3/25/2015	254	8160	Notice of Appeal

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on September 24,15, I filed and served the foregoing with the Court's appellate CM